

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MINORITY TELEVISION PROJECT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
DANA BERLINER
PAUL M. SHERMAN*
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
psherman@ij.org
**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. LOWER FEDERAL COURTS ARE CON- FUSED BY THE MULTIPLICITY OF INTERMEDIATE FORMS OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY, AND THAT CONFUSION ENDANGERS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	3
II. LOWER FEDERAL COURTS NEED GUID- ANCE ABOUT THE ROLE OF CHANGED FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES IN CON- STITUTIONAL CASES	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Dep't of Pub. Serv. Regulation</i> , 763 F.2d 1106 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 7
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	4
<i>Dias v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	5, 11
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	5, 11
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Heffner v. Murphy</i> , No. 12-3591, 2014 WL 627743 (3d Cir. Feb. 19, 2014).....	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	5
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	4
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....	11
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	4, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	4
<i>Milnot Co. v. Ark. State Bd. of Health</i> , 388 F. Supp. 901 (E.D. Ark. 1975).....	13
<i>Milnot Co. v. Richardson</i> , 350 F. Supp. 221 (S.D. Ill. 1972).....	12
<i>Murillo v. Bambrick</i> , 681 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935).....	11
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	6, 8
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	9
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	12
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	7
<i>Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	9
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 CODES, RULES AND STATUTES	
Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....	10, 13
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>The Test That Ate Everything: Intermediate Scrutiny in First Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 783 (2007)	5
